

Government Gazette

OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

(Published by Authority at 3.30 p.m.)

(REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER)

No. 84]

PERTH: MONDAY, 18th AUGUST

[1969]

AT a meeting of the Executive Council held in the Executive Council Chamber at Perth this 13th day of August, 1969, the following Orders in Council were authorised to be issued:—

Local Government Act, 1960-1969.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS it is provided (inter alia) by section 12 of the Local Government Act, 1960-1969 that the Governor, by Order which may be made without a petition, may, where the Minister certifies in writing that in the circumstances of the case it is desirable so to do, annex to a district any area of outlying land adjoining the district; and whereas by Order in Council made under subsection (1) of section 12 of the Local Government Act, His Excellency the Governor, acting with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, did abolish the district of the Town of Boulder and dissolve the municipality of that district, whereupon by virtue of the provisions of section 6 of that Act, the area of land formerly comprising the municipal district of the Town of Boulder became outlying land within the meaning of that Act; and whereas the Minister for Local Government has certified in writing that in the circumstances of the case it is desirable to annex to the municipal district of the Shire of Kalgoorlie that area of outlying land adjoining the municipal district of the Shire of Kalgoorlie which was formerly comprised by the municipal district of the Town of Boulder: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor, acting with the advice and consent of the Executive Council and in exercise of the powers aforesaid, doth, by this Order, with effect on and from the date of the publication of this Order in the Government Gazette, annex to the municipal district of the Shire of Kalgoorlie the area of outlying land adjoining that district which was formerly comprised by the municipal district of the Shire of Kalgoorlie the area of outlying land adjoining that district which was formerly comprised by the municipal district of the Shire of Kalgoorlie the area of outlying land adjoining that district which was formerly comprised by the municipal district of the

W. S. LONNIE, Clerk of the Council.

Local Government Act, 1960-1969.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS it is provided by the Local Government Act, 1960-1969 that the Governor may (inter alia), by Order—

 (a) give such directions as he thinks necessary to make the number of offices of member of a council conform to the limits imposed by the Act;

- (b) direct who, if any, of the members of the council whose district is affected by the exercise of a power under section 12 of the Act shall go out of office, and when;
- (c) direct the holding on a day appointed by the Order, being a day within a period of six months from the date of the Order, of an election of the members affected by a direction such as is mentioned in paragraph (b) hereof;
- (d) order, settle, adjust and finally determine questions and matters relating to the representation of electors on the council of a municipality affected as mentioned in paragraphs (b) and (c) hereof; and
- (e) where a municipality has no council and the offices of all the members of the council become vacant appoint such person as he thinks fit to be a commissioner of the municipality;

and whereas by reason of the annexation, by Order in Council made under the provisions of subsection (4) of section 12 of the Act, to the municipal district of the Shire of Kalgoorlie of the area of outlying land formerly comprised by the municipal district of the Town of Boulder, it is expedient that the Governor do all of the things hereinbefore mentioned: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor, acting with the advice and consent of the Executive Council and in exercise of the powers aforesaid, doth by this Order, as regards the municipality of the Shire of Kalgoorlie—

- (f) direct that the number of offices of member of the council, including the president and councillors, shall, after the date of publication of this Order in Council in the Government Gazette, be thirteen;
- (g) direct that all members of the council, including the president, shall go out of office on the date of publication of this Order in Council in the Government Gazette;
- (h) direct the holding, on the 18th October, 1969, of an election of the members of the council;
- (i) direct that for the purposes of the election to be held as required by paragraph (h) hereof the latest settled rolls of the municipality of the Town of Boulder and the municipality of the Shire of Kalgoorlie shall constitute the roll of electors; and
- (j) appoint JOHN SALSBURY PARROTT to be commissioner of the municipality from the date of publication of this Order in Council in the Government Gazette until the election of the members of the council as provided by this Order.

W. S. LONNIE, Clerk of the Council.